

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC., CAMERON
WINKLEVOSS, TYLER WINKLEVOSS,
AND DIVYA NARENDRA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG,
EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN
MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, and
FACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593-DPW

**MARK ZUCKERBERG’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ CONSOLIDATED OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Shotgun Complaints May Be Dismissed	2
B. The FAC Shows Plaintiffs Do Not Own The Rights To The Asserted Claims	3
1. Claims Have Not Been Assigned Under the Operating Agreement.....	4
2. Plaintiffs’ “Successor In Interest” Theory Is Without Merit.....	4
3. Numerous Claims Are Nonassignable	5
C. ConnectU’s Breach Of Contract Claim Must Fail	7
1. The Purported Contract Was Too Vague To Be Enforceable	7
2. The Court May Not Write The Contract For The Parties	8
3. Plaintiff Failed To Plead The Requisite Elements.....	9
4. The Copyright Act Preempts The Breach Of Contract Claim.....	11
D. ConnectU’s Claim For the Breach Of The Implied Covenant Of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Must Fail	11
E. ConnectU Does Not Demonstrate That The FAC Supports Its Promissory Estoppel Claim.....	12
F. Plaintiffs Failed To Plead A Proper Fraud Claim	13
G. Mark Zuckerberg Did Not Owe Plaintiffs A Fiduciary Duty.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Accord Newman v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 115 F.R.D. 341, 344 (D. Mass. 1987)	2
<i>Atwood v. Humble Oil & Refining Co.</i> , 243 F.2d 885 (5th Cir. 1957).....	2
<i>Clorox Co. P.R. v. Proctor & Gamble Comm'l Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2000)	4
<i>Hutchins v. Zoll Medical Corp.</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D. Mass. 2006)	8
<i>Incase Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 488 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	9
<i>Kuehl v. F.D.I.C.</i> , 8 F.3d 905 (1st Cir. 1993).....	3
<i>Martin v. Hunt</i> , 29 F.R.D. 14 (D. Mass. 1961).....	3
<i>Mass. Cash Register, Inc. v. Comtrex Sys. Corp.</i> , 901 F. Supp. 404 (D. Mass. 1995)	12
<i>McCoy v. Providence Journal</i> , 190 F.2d 760 (1st Cir. 1951).....	2
<i>McCree v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , No. 04 11334 (JLT), 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26496 (D. Mass. 2004).....	11, 13
<i>In re Millivision, Inc.</i> , 328 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2005)	8
<i>Moore v. La Z-Boy, Inc.</i> , No.07 CV 10708 (RGS), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46304 (D. Mass. June 27, 2007).....	7
<i>Neuhoff v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.</i> , 370 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Nevijel v. North Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 671 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Newman v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 115 F.R.D. 341 (D. Mass. 1987).....	2
<i>Sherwood Forest v. Town of Becket</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 399 (D. Mass. 2006).....	3
<i>Thompson v. Ill. Dep't of Prof'l Regulation</i> , 300 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2002).....	11, 13
STATE CASES	
<i>Bethlehem Fabricators, Inc. v. H.D. Watts Co.</i> , 286 Mass. 556 (1934)	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Brennan v. Employers Liability Assurance Corp.</i> , 213 Mass. 365 (1913)	9
<i>Brighton Packing Co. v. Butchers' Slaughtering & Melting Ass'n</i> , 211 Mass. 398 (1912)	10
<i>Broomfield v. Kosow</i> , 349 Mass. 749 (1965).....	15
<i>Cataldo Ambulance Serv. v. City of Chelsea</i> , 688 N.E.2d 959 (Mass. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Cataldo v. Zuckerman</i> , 20 Mass. App. Ct. 731 (1985)	9
<i>Central National-Gottesman, Inc. v. Rodman & Rodman, P.C.</i> , 1998 WL 1184176 (Mass. Super. Ct. 1998)	6
<i>City of Haverhill v. George Brox, Inc.</i> , 47 Mass. App. Ct. 717 (1999)	7
<i>Cygan v. Megathlin</i> , 326 Mass. 732 (1951).....	9
<i>Delorafano v. Delafano</i> , 333 Mass. 684 (1956)	9
<i>Fassihi v. Sommers, Schwartz, Silver, Schwartz & Tyler, P.C.</i> , 107 Mich. App. 509 (1981).....	14
<i>Ferris v. Boston & M. R.R.</i> , 291 Mass. 529 (1935)	9
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 147 Mass. 313 (1888).....	9
<i>Hastings Assocs. v. Local 369 Bldg. Fund</i> , 42 Mass. App. Ct. 162 (1997)	9
<i>Held v. Zamparelli</i> , 13 Mass. App. Ct. 957 (1982).....	9
<i>I & R Mech., Inc. v. Hazelton Mfg. Co.</i> , 62 Mass. App. Ct. 452 (2004).....	10
<i>Jessie v. Boynton</i> , 361 N.E.2d 1267 (Mass. 1977).....	14
<i>Lambert v. Fleet Nat'l Bank</i> , 865 N.E.2d 1091 (2007)	7, 8, 9
<i>Lee v. Mt. Ivy Press, L.P.</i> , 63 Mass. App. Ct. 538 (2005).....	11
<i>McMurtrie v. Guiler</i> , 183 Mass. 451 (1903)	9
<i>Noble v. Joseph Burnett Co.</i> , 208 Mass. 75 (1911).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Reed v. A. E. Little Co.</i> , 256 Mass. 442 (1926).....	15, 16
<i>Rhode Island Hosp. Trust Nat'l Bank v. Varadian</i> , 419 Mass. at 848	12, 13
<i>Salois v. The Dime Savings Bank, No. Civ. A. 95 11967 (PBS)</i> , 1996 WL. 33370626 (D. Mass. 1996).....	15
<i>Shain Inv. Co. v. Cohen</i> , 15 Mass. App. Ct. 4 (1982).....	10, 14
<i>Silver v. Graves</i> , 210 Mass. 26 (1911)	9
<i>Simons v. American Dry Ginger Ale Co.</i> , 335 Mass. 521 (1957).....	9
<i>Situation Mgmt. Sys. v. Malouf, Inc.</i> , 430 Mass. 875 (2000).....	8
<i>Van Brode Group v. Bowditch & Dewey</i> , 36 Mass. App. Ct. 509 (1994).....	15
<i>Whitcomb v. Converse</i> , 119 Mass. 38 (1875).....	9
<i>Wilder v. Manley, No. CA924409H</i> , 1994 WL. 902879 (Mass. Super. Ct. Oct. 7, 1994)	10, 14
<i>Winchester v. Glazier</i> , 152 Mass. 316 (1890).....	9

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Lexington Sav. Bank v. Linnehan</i> , No. 96-2890, 1998 Mass. Super LEXIS 348 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 1998).....	5
